
CR'" 

Ii: o..,.·~.!!~ 
Decision No. ·";.;.V·,~"'; '" 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF' THE STA.TE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application 
of Loleta ",~ate:r Work~ of Loleta, 
California, for Increase of Rates 
for V~ter Serving Loleta, 
California 

) 
) 
) Application No. 33112 
) 
) 

----------------------------, 
Don~ld E. Bouey, tor Applicant Clarence F. Bertsch, 

$olc owner 01: Loleta ',rater i~rorks 
Charles A. Holrn~n, for a group of 55 customers of 

Loleta Water Works, as protestant~. 
Clyde F. NorriS, tor the CommisSion starf. 

OPINION ON R~BARING 

On Ju.~e 30, 1952, by Decision No. 47372 this Commission ' 

denied applicant's request for authorization to increase its rates 

for water service. A petition for rehearing waS filed on July 7, 

.~1952, by applicant. By order datedSeptember 2, 19$2, the petition 
,I" -

was granted and further hearing waz set. The rehea:ring was held 

before ~xaminer Cline in Loleta on January 29, 1953. 

Present and ?ropozed Bates 

On rehearing the evidence a~ain showed that applicant is 

requesting a gross revenue increase of approximately 56 per cent. 

The following is a tabulation of the basic rates, both present and 

proposed: 

METER RATES 

Quantity 'Rates Present Rates Proposed Rates 
P~r Mo-nth Per Month 

First 400 cu. ft. or less $---- $2.00 
First 500 cu. ft. or 10::$ 1.75 . -_ .. --
Next 1,.500 cu. ft .. , per 100 cu. ft. .30 
Next 1,600 cu. ft. , per 100 cu. rt. ---- .. .45' 
Next 2,000 cu. ft. , per 100 cu. ft. .20 .35' 
Next 6,000 cu. ft., per lCO cu. ft. .15 ..25 
Next 15' ,0"0 cu. i't .. , per 100 cu. ft .. .10 .20 
Over '2$,000 cu. ft. , per' 100 cu .. ft. .. 08 . .1$ 

-1-



A-33ll2 OR 

Present Ratcs Proposed Rates 

Minimut'l Charg~ 

5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
3/4-inch meter 

l-ineh meter 

FLAT RA.TES 

Five room residence, single family 
Eotel~ and lodging houses in addition 

to family rate, for each room 
For restaurant or dining room 

at hotel 
For small stores 
For large ztores and warehouse:: 
For one-chair barbershops 
For drug stores 
For bakeries 
For butcher shops, 
Irrigation of lawns, 

per 1,000 square feet 

Per Month Per Month' 

$ 1 .. 75 
2.50 
3.50 

1.75 

.35 

3.50 
1.75 
2.65 
2.25 
1.75 
2.25 
2.25 

.. 25 

$ 2.00 
3'.00 
5.00 

2.,0 

·50 

5.00 
2.50 
3.75 
3.15 
2.50 
3.15 
l+ .. 50' 

.40 

" 

( 

Applicant is now serving 97 customers on a flat rate basis 

~nd 48 on 0 meter rate basis making a total of 145 customers, ~n in­

crease of three cuctomors since January 1, 1952. 

Rcsultz of O~cr~tion 

According to applicant's Exhibit No.7 the zyztcm operated 

at 0 loss of $169.58 during the year 1952 b~fore payment of interest 

on funded debt. The Co~ission staff eng1neer made certain adjust­

I:l~nts which roduced this operating loss to $52.06 as shown on Exhibit 

No.9. At requested r~tcs the n0t oper~ting revenue for 1952 would 

have bean approxim3te1y 32,657 which would r~sult in a rate of return 

of' 9.26 per ccnt on an aver:tge .depr~ciatcd r.3te base ot $28,690, as 

estimated by th~ statf engineer. 

The cstim~tes of the Commiss1on staff engineer for the year 

1953 nt pr~scnt r~tes showed a net operating revenue of $12 and at 

proposed ratez a net operating revenue of $2,831. On an avcroge de­

preci~ted rate base of $29,884, the estimated rate of return at th~ 

proposed rates for this same period would be 9.47 per cent. 

Included in operating expenses is the sal~ry of applicant 

Bertsch in the a~ount of $2,700 of which $2,100 iz for ~upervis1on 

-2-



and operation of the water system and 3600 is tor bookkeeping services. 

Applicant Bertsch testified that with this salary he do¢sn't earn over 
I • " ,',," , 

$1.85 per hou:r an(l th2t he wouldn T t consider operating the system for 

someone el!;c for :$2,700 per year. He supplements his income by 

driving the school bus. 
~I ' 

Applicant is entitled to some increase in rates but not to 

an increase which will 'allow him a rate of return of 9.47 per cent • 
• I • I ",I.f • 

The rates ~ct forth in Exhibit A which will be authorized arc est1-
, . 

~ated to produce gros!; revenues of $9,100 and a net revenue after 1n-
, , 

come taxes of $1,86J. T~e rate of return on an ~vcrage depreciated 

~rate base ~f S29,884'W111 be approximately 6~23 per cent. We hereby 

/ adopt said rate ,.ba:.e' of $29,884 a.nd find th~ rate of return "Of 6.23 
-"'---~'-.- _ .. _"'---___ .... ,.. ______ :..:.==:,:~-:.-.I,'. ,"'~ 

~' per cent is rea~onable. The rates set forth in Exhibit A are hereby 

fou.~d to be rea~onable. 

Imnrovern~nts to system 

In,the 1948 rate proceeding ~ome $7,800 in 1mprovem~nts 

were'scheduled. Not all of th~se improvementz have been made but-the 
, , , 

record show: that since 1948 ~ppl1cant has spent approx1m~tely $7,000 
, . 

on improvements including approximately $4,000, on 1mprovem~nt.s ma.de 

in 195'2. 
, , 

A two-inch water service and pressure sy:tem for the new 

school ...:ras installed in 1949. During 1950 applicant replaced some 
, ..... , 

inadequ~te size mains with pipe of larger diameter. 
J f.. 

Applicant has drilled towo new wells. One of these wells 

was drilled to 3 depth of about 60 feet where water was found but 

not in quantity considered to be entirely satisfactory. A subsequent 

test hole drilled adjacent to this well indicates that a more pro­

ductive zone can bo reached by deepening this well another 50· t~ 60 
, . "" 

feet which is plonncd to be done in tho next month or so. The other 

well drilled has been abandoned as the quantity of water found was 

'Uns~tisfactory. During 195'2 applicant ho.s acquired ond installed 

new pumping equipment ot 3. cost of ~1,033.63, and h:l$ spent $7'+1'.36 

on 'building structures, $312.88 on wells, ~357.78 on distribution 

,,' , . ',. 
-3-



A-331l2 GH ~ 4It 

mains, $4;0.03 on services and $254 .•. 40 on moters. Applic.'lnt also has 

purcMsed ~ new chlorinating plant at a cost of $767 .. 91 which has not 

yet bc~n installed • 
. ' !, ' 

Applicant testified thot a l~rgc amount of pipe in the . . , ~ . 
system is now obsolete and must be replaced with:lorgeX' diameter 

mains. Many more rep13cemcnts and improvements. arc needed but eppli­

cant has oxhausted his crcd1t1n making the.improvements outlined 

abov~. The bnnk~ have refused to lend 3pplic~nt' further funds until 

the water r~t~s have been adjusted to permit the system to ~arn a 

reasonable rate of return. 

S~rviC'e 

Several consumer'witnesses testified at th0 hearing •. There 

was introduced into evidence a petition signed by;, consumers pro­

to~t1ng any inerease in rates until thcr·~ is great improvement in the­

quality of water furnished. 

The consumer witnesses testified that, at v3rious times 

during the year, cspec1elly the rainy season, w3tcr is discolored 

and contai!'ls cons1dera ble amounts of s<:!diment. Al~o·, during the 

summer months' the water pressure is low' and somet1mes service "is 

interrupted at certain timc~ of the day on some sections of the 

system. 

The record clearly shows that applic~nt should make every 

reasonable effort to improve the qunlity of the water served the 

domestic consumers by providing appropriate filters and other deVices 

as soon os he is finDncially able. The testimony of the consumers 

indicates that they are willing to pay increased rates provided the 

o.u~lity .of the water is ~teri31ly improved. 

Tho portion ~r the system which normzlly serves only the 

Golden State pl~nt is sepornte from the. portion serving the domestic 

cons~~ers. The water served this pl$nt is not suitable for domestic 

usc unless treated. However, when there is an in::ldequQte supply' of 

water to meet the de::lands of the domestic consumers· the Dopartmen:t 

of Public He~lth grants the utility tomporary permiSSion to usc the 

-4-



'A-331l2 GH 

wat(;!r' provided by the portion of the system which normally s(;!rves 

only the industriol plnnt. Ultimately oppticant plans to chlorinate 

tho industrial supply so that both syst~ms may be operated as one. 

Conelu~1on 

The record shows that ~pplicant has mode considerable im­

provements in hi~ water system subsequent to the 19~8 rotc proceeding 

and subsequent to the first henring on the application herein. 

Further 11l'lprov<::monts should be made in the system. To reestablish 

~~plicant's credit 3nd to enoblc him to receive a reasonable return . , , 

on his investment in the system applicnnt will be authorized to 

charge the r~tes set forth in Exhibit A attnch~d hereto. Applic3nt 

also will be authorized to file with the Commission, \' as~ .. 3 part of 

his tarift schedules, the standard· rules ::tnd regulations suggested 

by the Commission st~rr .• 

o R J') BR - - ~ --
The petition of Clarence F. Bertsch, applicant herein, 

for a,. r~hcn.ri,~g in this proceeding having boen gr::tntcd, such rc-
., 

he:::r~ng having becn held, additi~n.:!l evidence ho.ving bcon:1ntroduced, 

the re~tt~r _having been submitted and now being ready for dec1sion, 

,IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A F~CT th~t tho increases 'in r~tes 

and ch~rges ~uthorizcd herein 3r~ justifj,cd; therofore, . ".:,' .. ~ . . 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that tho order d~nYiog th<::'app11cation 

. ~ ',:: . " . . . 
heroin, set forth in Decision No. 47372, dated J,u."lC 30, ,1952, be Dnd 

it is hereby set ~s1de, ~nd 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHBR ORDERED that npplicant is ~uthorized 
1'1 " 

tof11c in qu~dr~plic3te with this Commission. after the effective 
r :" f' 

dote of, thiS .. order, i~ conformity with ~n·~ro11.0rdcr No. 96, the 

schedules of r~tcs shown in Bxhibit A att6che~.hcreto ~nd,the st~nd~rd 

rules and regultltions suggested by the Cornmiss.i<m stoff; ~nd, after 

not less than five days' notice to the COmmission and the publiC, 

-5-



A-33112 GH 

. ' '. f , ,',\ :' ,I" 'j , T ; J '1. . 

.' . ... :" ': I;., ,~ 

to mak~ said r~tes, rules' ~nd regul~tions effective for service 
: ' , . ! ~ .,: 

rendered on and after MaY'l, 19,3 •. I,., ,t 

; • j 

The effective d:te of this order. shall bo twenty days after 

the da.te hereof. 

·_, ., . ...--, ... ~ ...... 
r... . ' .... < 



A-33ll2 E'r * 

APPLICABILITY 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 1 01" :3 

Schedule No. 1 

GENERAl METERED WATER SERVICE 

Applic~ble to all metered ~~ter service. 

!E~I'l'OR'! 

~"ithin the unincorporated town of Loleta a.nd vicinity, Humboldt 
County. 

RATES -

First 5CO cu .tt." or les3 ......................... . 
Next 1,500 cu • .ft., per 100 eu.ft ••••••• u ..... . 

Next 2,000 cu.,ft., per 100 cu.ft •••••••••••••• 
Next 6,000 cu.ft •. , per 100 cu.!'t. .............. .. 
Next 1$,000 cu • .ft .. , per 100 cuSt ............... .. 
Over 2;,000 cu.,ft;.., per 100 eu.ft ................. , 

I'linimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh meter ........... n ................ . 

For 3/4-inch meter: ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l~inch meter •••• _ ........... e .•••••••.•• 

For l--1/2-ineh meter ......... ' ................. . 
For 2-inc:h meter .................................... .. 
For 3-1nc'h Jl)Ct'er ........................... ' ••• 
For 4-inch meter • ., .............. ' •••.••.•••• 

The y~ Charge will entitle the con­
sUt:1er to the ~ua.nti ty of ,,:ater ,which t..hat 
monthly minimum cha.rge will purcha.3e at 
the Quantity Rates. 

Por ~ter 
P~r Month, 

$2.00; 
.35 
.30 
.25 
.l5 
.12', 

$2.00 
2 .. 75 
3.50 
7.50 

10.00 
20.00 
40.CO 

',' 



Z;a.rI3IT A 
Page 2 of) 

Sched.ule No. 2 

FLAT RATE WATER SERVICE ---
APPL!CABItITY 

Applica.ble to a.ll 'Ila.ter service rendered on a flat rate ba.:sis. 

TERRITORY 

Within the unincorpora.ted town of loleta. a.~d vicinity, Humboldt 
County. 

1. For e~ch 'ingle family residenee of not more 
than rive roomo ••••••••••••••••••••• ~ •••••• ¥ •••••••• 

In addition to the b~zie charge: 
For each room over rive •••••••..••••.•••.••...••• .1$ 
For each oathtuo .' ••••••••. " ••••••.••••••••• "....... .20 
For e~~h toil.et •••• ., ............................ ".... .25 
For irrigation or lawn3" 8a.rd.e~ and shrube d.urine 

ea.ch of the months of Ha.y through September, . 
inclusive, tcr 1,000 sC!~rc teet.......... ....... .30 

2. ~or each hotel" motel or lodgine hou~e ....•........... 2.25 

In addition to tho basie charge: 
For each room~~th water tap ••••••••••••••.••••.• .40 
For each room without water tap ••••••••••• :...... .20 
For ro:tau:-ant or dining room in connection 
tho~ th ................................... , •• '... ••• 5.00 

3. For each barber shop, with one chair ............... ;-:... 2.40 

For each additional chair ........•.. _ ........... . .60 



EXHIBIT A 
Page :3 or 3 

Schedule No. 2 

FLAT RATS \fATER' S~ICE: ---
(Continued) 

~ (Cent.) Per Month 

$2.2; 

I , 

4. For each d.ru.,c: store ................................. . 

5. For each soda fountain esta~li~hment oporated 
e~.ther alone or with olnother buoinez: ................. :3.00 

6. For colch zervice ~t.n.tion ......................... .................... 2.2; 

7. Fer eaeh commercial eota'blishmcnt other than 

/7; S. 
,!J 

above cl3.::,~ii'ie.:l.tionc ..................................................... ) .25 

Fo!'" ::chools, ~ascd. upon an .:l.vera.~o at.tendanee, 

I 
per pupU " • • · •• 111 ........ ••••••••••••• II •••••• "' ........ ". .08 

/ , 9. In addition to bazic chargcs in above c1.:l.s$1-
i'ications 2 to 7, inclusive:' 

For ea.ch :::"oom lol'ith ~tor ta~, occupied as 
an orr1ce in a commereiu J:,uilding ............... .$0 

10. In addition to bazic chArgc in olbove C1~::5i­
!icat1ons 2 to 9" inclusive: 

\ For each urinal, bathtub or toilet ............ . .60 

SPECIAl CO~IDITIONS 

1. All oer'Vice not covered by above cla3si!ieations 'Will ~e furnished 
only on a ~tered basis. 

2. V-et.er:; tlay be installeci at option of.' the utility or cu::to~r tor 
a.bove elJJ.z::ific3:tions in which event ::ervice thc:'ea.£tel" will. 'be rondered only 
on the basis of Schedule 1110. l, CiencrJ,\,l ~'.etered V4'ater Service. 


